
 

South Hams Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 8th February, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Hawkins 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Cooper 

 Members: Cllr Dennis 

Cllr Dewynter 
Cllr Dommett 
Cllr Edie 
Cllr Jackson 
 

Cllr Lawford 

Cllr Munoz 
Cllr Penfold 
Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Steele 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non 

pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on the 
agenda (subject to the exception for sensitive information) and to leave 

the meeting prior to discussion and voting on an item in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 21 
December 2023; 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to 
the disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare 
any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Public Forum 7 - 8 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues raised by the 
public; 
 

 

7.   Executive Forward Plan  

 

9 - 16 

8.   Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2023  
 

17 - 40 

9.   South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership  
 

41 - 66 

10.   Task and Finish Group Updates  

 a) EA and SW Water Research Task and Finish Group 
 

 

11.   O&S Annual Work Programme  

 

67 - 68 



  O+S 21.12.23 

 

 

   

MINUTES of the MEETING of the  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

Held in the Council Chamber, Follaton House, Totnes, on 

THURSDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2023   

 

 
Panel Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance    Ø Denotes apology for absence          

Ø Cllr B Cooper * Cllr S Jackson 

* Cllr S Dennis * Cllr L Lawford 

Ø Cllr A Dewynter * Cllr P Munoz 

* Cllr N Dommett * Cllr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 

Ø  Cllr T Edie * Cllr A Presswell 

* Cllr J Hawkins (Chairman) * Cllr M Steele 

* 
 

Cllr Oram (substituting for Cllr 
Dewynter) 

* 
Cllr Pannell (substituting for Cllr 
Dewynter) 

 
Other Members also in attendance either in person or via Teams:  

Cllrs Edie, Hopwood, Birch and O’Callaghan (on MS Teams) 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Director of Customer Service and Delivery, Director of 
Strategy and Governance, Assistant Director of 
Strategy and Organisational Development (on MS 

Teams) and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
O&S.13/23 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record, subject to the 
following change - Cllr Birch was in attendance and not Cllr Brazil.   

 
 Regarding the outstanding action on the list of outside bodies funded by 

SHDC to be circulated to the committee.  Officers reported that they were 
updating the list of partners that SHDC engage with and would circulate to 
the committee when completed. 

 
O&S.14/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.  

 
O&S.15/23 PUBLIC FORUM 

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been re
[...]

 
 Questions were raised on the percentage loss through leakage and what 

SWW insurance for domestic households covered and responses would 

be provided by SWW outside of the meeting. There were also a number 
of questions submitted by the public for responses from the EA and SWW. 

 
 The Chair thanked the Environment Agency and South West Water for 

their attendance at the meeting. 

 
 It was then: 

 
  RESOLVED 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the presentations from 
the Environment Agency and SW Water and request that a 

response is provided for the additional questions provided. 
 

O&S.19/23 DEVON BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

 
 The Executive Member for Economic Development; Commercial Strategy 

and Governance provided an overview of Devon Building Control 
Partnership.   SHDC has an obligation to deliver a building control service 
and a decision was taken by SHDC to work in partnership with West Devon 

Borough Council and Teignbridge District Council to provide this service.  
The administration for this service was undertaken by Teignbridge.  Each 

local authority has two members that sit on the Partnership Board and the 
Board meets quarterly. 

  

 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 Due to the loss of connection with the Devon Building Control 
Partnership, it was agreed that this agenda item would be deferred 

to a future meeting. 
 

Page 3



  O+S 21.12.23 

 

 

O&S.20/23  PERFORMANCE REPORT – JULY TO NOVEMBER 

 
 The Executive Member for Customer Service; Improvement; IT and Digital 

Services presented the report.   

 
 In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 

 With regard to the number of missed bins, a revamp of bin rounds 
to take place over next couple of months and expect normal levels 
at that time.  The Executive would receive a report on waste in 

March and would also include resident feedback. 

 The employment estate occupancy rates did not include spaces for 

let at Follaton House. 
 

It was then: 
  
 RESOLVED 

 
  The Committee noted: 

 1. the Key Performance Indicators for April 2023 – November 
2023  

 2. the intention to review some Key Performance Indicators to 

provide more helpful information for Members in the future. 
 
O&S.21/23  TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 

  
 Reconvene the EA and SWW Research Task and Finish group in the New 

Year to reflect and analyse the response from today’s meeting.  Cllr Munoz 
to be added to the task and finish group. 

 
 Fusion Task and Finish membership confirmed and meetings to take place 

in the New Year. 

 
 Planning Enforcement Task and Finish.  The Chair of the task and finish 

reported that 3 meetings held with enforcement officers which resulted in 
a series of recommendations and review of the Enforcement Plan.  A 
report presented and approved by the Executive and Full Council. 

  
O&S.21/23  ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 

The Committee agreed the following items for the work programme: 
 

February: 

 Fusion - Task and Finish Group to convene following this meeting. 

 Sustainable South Hams 

 CSP 

 March: 

 Devon Building Control Partnership  
  

 At the Executive meeting on 21 September – a request was made to O&S to 
review the Local Lettings Policy (minute below) 

 
(a) With regard to the properties at St Anns Chapel, some Members 

asked that every step be taken to ensure that these were allocated 

Page 4



  O+S 21.12.23 

 

 

to local residents.  Officers made reference to the Housing Act and 

specifically the ‘reasonable preference criteria’ and commi tted to 
providing a Briefing Note to Members outside of this meeting.  In 
addition, the Leader asked that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

give consideration to undertaking a review into the Local Lettings 
Policy;  

 
 The Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee also informed 

that it was intention to ask that his Committee undertake a review 

into the St Anns Chapel project to ascertain what (if any) lessons 
could be learned. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 

 

  The Chair and Vice-Chair in consultation with the Lead Officer to 
agree to the workplan and Membership to be sought to review the 
Local Lettings Policy    

  
(Meeting started at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.33 pm) 

 
 

            ___________________ 

   Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during which members of the public can ask questions about items 
on the agenda. 
 
 
Any member of the public who wants to ask a question should ensure that the 
question: 
 
a)  is no more than 50 words in length; 
 
b) is not be broken down into multiple parts; 
 
c) relates to an item included on the agenda; and  
 
d)  is suitable to be considered.  A question will not be suitable if, for example, 

it is derogatory to the Council or any third party; relates to a confidential 
matter; it is about a specific planning matter; or it is substantially the same 
as a question asked in the past six months. 

 
Questions should be sent to Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) by 1.00pm on the Monday before the 
meeting (the deadline will be brought forward by a working day if affected by a 
bank holiday). This will allow a detailed response to be given at the meeting. If 
advance notice of the question cannot be given the Chairman of the meeting 
has the discretion to allow questions on matters that are felt to be urgent; 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
For any further advice on questions to the O&S Committee, or to request a 
copy of the full Public Questions Procedure Rules, please contact Democratic 
Services (Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – Janu
[...]
cratic Services on 01803 861105 or by e-mail to 

democratic.services@swdevon.gov.uk  

All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise 

indicated with * 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:democratic.services@swdevon.gov.uk


 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – January 2024 | 2 

Forward Plan from January 2024 

Portfolio Area Report Title and Summary Lead Member 
/ SLT Lead / 
Report Author 

Documents 
to be 
considered 
in making 
decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees 
and means 
of 
consultation 

Leader Title: Council Plan 2024/28 

Purpose: To recommend to 
Full Council  the adoption of 

the Plan and supporting 
annual  delivery plans. 

Cllr Brazil  / Andy 
Bates / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the 
Assistant 
Director – 

Strategy & 
Organisational 
Development 

 

25 January 
2024 

 

Leader Title: Draft Revenue and 

Capital Budget Proposals 
2024/25 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that sets out a draft set of 

Revenue and Capital Budget 
proposals for 2024/25. 

Cllr Brazil  / Lisa 

Buckle 

Report of the 

Section 151 
Officer 

25 January 

2024 

 

Housing, Environmental 
Health & Licensing 

Title: Housing and Homeless 
Strategy – Action Plan 

Purpose: To enable the 

Committee to receive an 
update from the lead member 
for Housing. 

Cllr O’Callaghan 
/ Chris Brook / 
Issy Blake 

Report of the 
Head of 
Housing 

25 January 
2024 

 

Climate Change & 
Biodiversity 

Title: Climate Change & 
Biodiversity Emergency 

Verbal Update – Standing 
Agenda Item 

Purpose: To enable the 

Committee to receive a verbal  
update from the lead Member 
for Climate Change & 
Biodiversity. 

Cllr McKay / 
Drew Powell  / 

Adam Williams 

Report of the 
Director for 

Strategy & 
Governance 

25 January 
2024 

 

Leader Title: Support for Care 

Leavers 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that sets out a range of 
measures to support Care 

Cllr Brazil  / Andy 

Bates / Andy 
Wilson 

Report of t
[...]
onally left blank



 

Report to: South Hams Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date: 8th February 2024 

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 
2023  

Portfolio Area: Community Services; Operations & Leisure 
– Cllr Victor Abbott 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately  

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Senior Leisure Officer 

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents and 
progress of Fusion’s Annual Report for 2023 and proposals for 2024. 
 

 

1 Executive summary  

1.1 This report and presentation provide a review of Fusion’s 
performance last year in 2023 and an update on current provision 
and key proposals for the year ahead.  

1.2 2023 was Year 7 of the Council’s 25-year contract with Fusion 
Lifestyle as the joint leisure management operator for both South 
Hams and West Devon Councils. 

1.3 The provision of leisure centres is a discretionary service. However, 
the activities align with the Council’s plan 2024-2028 in providing 
good quality frontline services and supporting local leisure provision 
and promote active use of facilities. 

1.4 Leisure Centres are seen as essential community health hubs, 
contributing to improving people’s health and wellbeing. Centres 
are more than a lifestyle choice, providing vital services across 
health – being active, learning to swim, social and mental wellbeing 
benefits, stronger and safer communities, and economic 
opportunities through jobs. 

2 Background – National Context 

2.1 Nationally the leisure market and its operators remain impacted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic, cost of living and energy crisis. A slow and 
stagnating recovery, with higher inflation and increased staffing 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



costs, means a cautious approach for operators. As well consumers 
continue to adapt to new exercise habits, including online, 
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total  December 2019 December 2023 %  

Dartmouth 582 502 86% 

Ivybridge 1,416 1,461 103% 

Quayside 
(Kingsbridge) 

1,468 1,511 103% 

Totnes 1,052 931 88% 

Meadowlands 
(Tavistock) 

875 1,064 122% 

Parklands 
(Okehampton) 

795 696 88% 

Total  6,188 6,165 100% 

Page 19



Swim school demand and usage is going very well overall 
memberships have just passed 2019 levels, being at 2,837. 

 

 

 

3.4 Overall usage recovery during the past 3 years with the impacts of 
Covid and more recently the cost of living and energy crisis, has been 
good.  

3.5 Fusion has experienced service challenges for cleanliness and 
maintenance programmes. These are highlighted across the older 
condition of several centre areas, such as swimming pools and 
changing rooms. Also, operations have recently been impacted at 
Dartmouth Leisure Centre with reductions in opening hours at 
weekends. Staffing at this site has now improved and hours are 
increasing. 

3.6 The cafes in the centres have now re-opened at Ivybridge and 
Kingsbridge, with pop up cafés at Dartmouth and Totnes. New 
Family Fit programmes are being developed, along with increased 
provision of youth nights, young adult provision and teen/gym 
sessions. Last year saw an increase in community partnerships, 
including fitness activities in the wider community. 
 

4 Proposed Way Forward 

4.1 Fusion is confirming its financial accounts and is extending the 
accounting period to fit with Council contracts to a 31s t March year-
end.  Fusion is currently concluding a refinancing deal with NatWest 
for its CBILS loan. This will enable Fusion to move forward in 2024 
and continue business as usual. 
 

4.2 The solar energy project had been put on hold towards the end of 
last year due to Fusion confirming its financial arrangements as 
indicated. A contractor was appointed to install solar panels across 
South Hams and West Devon for all the leisure centres. Fusion have 
agreed to look at it again as 
[...]
ct on casual use, memberships, clubs and hirers 

• National Minimum Wage increases, almost £1 (12%) per staff/hour added to costs from 1st

April 2024 which cannot be passed onto customers 

• Utility & supplier cost increases 

• Recruitment – National shortages of Lifeguards, Swimming Instructors and Leisure 
Managers 

• Leisure no longer widely viewed as a career path due to National Minimum Wage  

• Rural Transport reductions 

• Car Parking fees at leisure centres seen by community users as a deterrent to admission

• Traditional agreements now outdated – Parklands, Quayside dual use agreements

• Growth of Junior Gym is now more regulated 

• Growth of Exercise Referrals has not been as effective as we anticipated 

• Schools have reduced budgets to hire pools ad sports halls

• Aging plant rooms facing greater demand with larger participation levels  

P
age 38



Quarterly Review
Looking forward to 2024 

• Government to determine the Swimming Pool Support Fund round 2 funding, January 
2024

• Re-establish swimming sessions for exercise referrals at Dartmouth, February 2024

• Improved customer interactions in the gyms, February 2024 

• Meet the Manager sessions and customer engagement events at all sites, monthly 2024

• Negotiate new dual use agreements with Kingsbridge College and Okehampton College, 
June 2024

• Increased investment in changing rooms and cleanliness standards, 2024  

• Improved marketing outreach in wider communities (Ivybridge and Quayside leaflet drops 
in January 2024 to reach 25,000 people)

• Sportaneous community events in each centre, 3 times a year 

• Totnes Leisure Centre development, 2024

• Solar panel investment, 2024

• Car park fee discussion with SHWD Council, July 2024   

• Return Dartmouth Leisure Centre to ‘normal’ opening hours, February 2024

• Affordable price increase, April 2024 

P
age 39



Fusion Annual Review Presentation

South Hams District Council

Period : January to December 2023

P
age 40



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
(South Hams) 

 

Date: 8th February 2022  

Title: South Devon and Dartmoor 
Community Safety Partnership 

 

Portfolio Area: Place and Enterprise  

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Ian Luscombe  Role: Head of 
Environmental 
Health and 
Licensing 

Contact: 
Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Committee:  

1. Acknowledge the work of the Community Safety Partnership  

2. Encourages Members to take part in the annual priority setting process 
to reflect the priorities in their communities 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The report explains the background to the Community 
Safety Partnership and asks members to support the annual 

priority setting process. 
 

1.2 The work that the Community Safety Partnership has carried 

out this year may be found in the Appendices to this report. 
 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety 
Partnership is a partnership between South Hams, 

Teignbridge and West Devon, the principle aim of which is 
to reduce crime and disorder in the area. 

 

2.2 Community Safety Partnerships were introduced by Section 
6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The Legislation sets 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk


a statutory requirement to bring together local partners to 
formulate and deliver strategies to tackle crime and 

disorder in their communities. Responsible authorities that 
make up a Community Safety Partnership are the Police, 

Fire and Rescue Authority, Local Authorities, Health 
Partners, and Probation Services. 

 

2.3 The work of the Community Safety Partnership fits with the 

Services for Communities services of the Council’s Strategic 
plan. 

 
2.4 The Community Safety Partnership Chairperson is a 

member of the Safer Devon Partnership which forms the 
upper tier Community Safety Partnership function – the 

“Safer Devon Partnership.”   
 

2.5 Funding is no longer allocated to the Commun
[...]
at they can present the views of all members to ensure 
wider representation and tie in with our corporate priorities 
and the needs of our communities.  

 
3.3 Local Police are also present at the priority setting meetings 

and will also provide a local perspective from their 
respective neighbourhoods. 

 
4.0 CSP Home Office visit  

 
4.1 In November 2023 the Community Safety Partnership gave 

a presentation to the Safer Stronger Communities Board 

where the Leader of WDBC and Police and Crime 
Commissioner were present. The work of the Community 

Safety Partnership was later discussed at the Safer 
Stronger Board of the Local Government Association in 

London, as was described as exemplary in the way that it 
works. A visit has been requested by the Deputy 

Chairperson of the Board to explore how the Partnership 
works ahead of the second part of the National Community 
Safety Partnership review.  

 
5.0 Raising awareness 

 
5.1 A key development area for the Community Safety 

Partnership is to focus on raising awareness about how the 
Partnership operates.  

 
5.2 There is an Annual Forum each year where the Community 

Safety Partnership celebrates and raises awareness of the 

Page 43



best projects with over one hundred attendees. This year 
the forum will be held in West Devon. 

  
5.3 Recently a bitesize session was delivered on Teams to share 

information about the day to day working of the Community 
Safety Partnership, this was attended by almost 100 

stakeholders including elected members. There has also 
been a renewed focus on social media, that together with 

some new branding to make a better impact.  
 
5.4 The Community Safety Partnership will also contribute 

articles to Member briefings, the next one will include 
information about priority setting process. 

 
6.0 Options available and consideration of risk: 

 
a. The Community Safety Partnership is required to be in 

place by Section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
[...]
. 

Distribution List (CSP 
Mailing List) 
 

To consider:   
LinkedIn 
Facebook 

Instagram 
Local Newsletters 

Parish Councils 

Becca and 

Claire 

None  September 

2023 

Communications plan approved at 

July 23 CSP  

 

Social media activity has massively 

increased 

 

A You Tube Channel has been 

created for Let’s Talk - have 36 

subscribers and 1634 total views  

 

A bitesize session on the role of the 

CSP took place on 26th October, 

125 people booked onto the 

session and 55 attended. The video 

is now on You Tube, 40 people 

have viewed the video.  

https://youtu.be/7NJbmFayFk0  

 

As of 29th January 2024 we have 

we have 253 followers on facebook  

Amber  

P
age 63

https://youtu.be/7NJbmFayFk0


South Devon and Dartmoor CSP – Local Delivery Plan 2023/4 v.5 

    
 
  

 

18 
 

Wider and emerging Issues (EI) 

 

 

Reference 
Number 

Project title Action (including 
geographic coverage) 

Project 
lead 

Resources Delivery 
dates 

Project update Status 

 

 

 

  P
age 64



South Devon and Dartmoor CSP – Local Delivery Plan 2023/4 v.5 

    
 
  

 

19 
 

PLEASE ALSO SEE VP&VAWG ACTION PLAN 

Status Key:   

Green: Project on course to meet its objectives  

Amber: Some progress made but intervention needed  

Red: Project not on course to meet objectives   

Reference Number Key:  

Blue – SD&DCSP to lead this project 

Pink – SD&DCSP to support this project 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

INITIAL DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS – 2023/24  
 

Date of Meeting Report 

 

Lead Exec Member/Officer 

   

14 March 2024 Sustainable South Hams – update on work being undertaken Cllr McKay / Drew Powell / Jane Nicholls 

 DBCP  

 Quarter 3 – KPIs Cllr Hopwood / Neil Hawke 

 Executive Forward Plan  

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 O+S Annual Work Programme Democratic Services 

   

2 May 2024   

   

 Quarter 4 – KPIs Cllr Hopwood / Neil Hawke 

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 O+S Annual Work Programme Democratic Services 

 Executive Forward Plan  

   

To be scheduled South Hams Community and Voluntary Service  

 Citizens Advice  

 South Devon AONB  

 Livewest / Other social housing providers  

   

 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Forum
	7 Executive Forward Plan
	8 Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2023
	Appendix A – Fusion Annual Report 2023

	9 South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership
	Appendix A - Local Delivery Plan 2024-25

	11 O&S Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 8th February, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton 
House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Hawkins 
Vice Chairman Cllr Cooper 

 

Cllr Dennis Cllr Dewynter 
Cllr Dommett Cllr Edie 

Cllr Jackson Cllr Lawford 
Cllr Penfold Cllr Presswell 

Cllr Steele  
 

In attendance:  
 

Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Hopwood 
Cllr Long Cllr O'Callaghan 

Cllr Taylor  
 

Officers: 
Director Customer Service & Delivery 

Director Strategy & Governance 
Assistant Director Strategy & Organisational Development 

Senior Leisure Contracts Officer 
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer 

 

  
 

23. Minutes  
O&S.23/23  
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 

December 2023 were confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following 



change – Cllrs Long and Taylor were in attendance and to invite SWW and EA to 

overview and scrutiny in 12 months’ time.  
  
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
O&S.24/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 
 
 

25. Public Forum  
O&S.25/23  
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman informed 
that no questions had been received for consideration 
 
 

26. Executive Forward Plan  
O&S.26/23  
It was highlighted that the Fusion Contract would be going to the next Executive 
meeting. 

 
 

27. Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2023  
O&S.27/23  

The Chair welcomed Rob Taylor (Fusion Regional Manager) and Jon Parkinson 
(Senior Leisure Officer) and Clare Bill (Fusion Development Manager) on MS 
Teams to the meeting and provided a presentation to the committee. 
  

In response to questions raised, it was reported: 
• A Business Plan has been provided to the council on solar panels to be 

agreed by Executive.  
• With regard to Totnes active discussions were taking place on 

redevelopment plans but had been put on hold.  They were using a 
Leisure Consultant for further advice on the plans to check for robustness 

and affordability.  
• There were staffing issues at Dartmouth and were finding it difficult to 

recruit. 
• They have offered to train up a person as a lifeguard for free but were 

unable to find anyone. 
• They actively advertise for staff, hold community open days and use social 

media and current staff were multi-skilled.  Their longest serving 
members of staff started out as apprentices. 

• They have limited resource to offer outreach work for Woolwell but were 
happy to meet and discuss with the Ward member. 

• Concerning cleanliness at the leisure centres they undertake deep cleans 

at the centres and the Council undertake ad-hoc visits.  
• They liaise with schools and provide PTA’s raffle prizes to increase 

engagement. 
• Swimming Pool Support Fund would be announced shortly. 



• Support Fund Round 2 would be announced shortly. 

• They were trying to ensure leisure centres were sustainable despite the 
rising costs. 

• Parking fees would need to be addressed by the council. 
• They encourage residents to attend ‘Meet the Manager sessions’ to 

provide feedback and highlight any concerns. 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents and progress of 

Fusion’s Annual Report for 2023 and proposals for 2024. 
 
 

28. South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership  
O&S.28/23  
The Chair welcomed Ian Luscombe (Head of Environmental Health and Licensing) 

and Claire Birch (Senior Environmental Health Officer) to meeting.  Cllr Dewynter 
as Lead Member introduced the report. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported: 

• With regard to drugs and knife crime they were ensuring that they had 
good intelligence to act upon.  This intelligence was driven by members 

representing the communities highlighting the issues.  At the next priority 
setting meeting they would be looking at the wider issues and allocate 

resources.   
• There was an opportunity for Members to feed into priority setting 

meetings which has huge representation from the police and community 
police. 

• ASB Officer works in the community and working alongside the police on 

neighbourhood issues.   
• They attend fortnightly meetings with the police and discuss high risk 

cases. 
• If a person breaches a Community Protection Warning they could then 

serve a notice and if that was breached, then a fixed penalty or criminal 
prosecution. 

• Next Priority Setting Meeting taking place in early March. 
   

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the Committee:  

 1. Acknowledge the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP)  
2. Encourages Members to take part in the annual priority setting process 

to reflect the priorities in their communities. 

 3.  Invite the police to attend a future meeting with the CSP. 
 
 
 



29. Task and Finish Group Updates  
O&S.29/23   
Membership and meetings to be set up for Fusion Task and Finish and   

Housing Lettings Task and Finish. 
 

EA and SW Water Research Task and Finish Group to meet to discuss next steps. 
 

To look at Care Leavers Task and Finish raised at the last Executive meeting. 
 
 

30. O&S Annual Work Programme  
O&S.30/23   
The Committee agreed the following items for the work programme: 

 
• Homelessness and housing 

• Move the 2 May meeting to 9 May 2024 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.46 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


